
MADHYA PRADESH URJA VIKAS NIGAM LTD., 

Urja Bhawan, near - 5 no. Bus stop, Shivaji Nagar, Bhopal – 462016 

Tel. No: 0755-2553595, 2556566, 2767270 Fax: 0755-2553122 

Web site: www.mprenewable.nic.in 

N I T No: MPUVNL/SPV/ Tender/2014-15/ 530                              Bhopal, Date 21/05/2014 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

1. Online tenders are invited in the prescribed tender document of the Nigam, for 

standardization of rates of the CFL and LED Based Solar Photo Voltaic Street and home 

lighting systems, from MNRE approved manufacturers (who fulfil the eligibility criteria as 

per MNRE latest specifications of the system and amendments thereof). Tenderers, who have 

obtained the valid test reports for respective items issued by Solar Energy Center /Other 

Authorized Test Centers conforming to the MNRE latest JNNSM specifications for Solar off 

grid Applications for the year 2013-14 and amendments thereof, for the CFL&LED based 

home light and street lighting systems .The successful tenderers for this tender will require 

to ensure full compliance of specifications and standards of MNRE for CFL/LED Based 

systems, in case of any further amendment thereof in this regard during the validity period of 

the contract.  

2. The rates are to be quoted for supply, installation and commissioning with 5 years warranty 

and Comprehensive Maintenance Contract (CMC) during warranty period, for places / 

villages anywhere in Madhya Pradesh. The quoted rates and approved through this tender 

shall be valid up to 31/12/2015 

Item 

no. 

Name of System / Item Approx. 

Qty 

(Nos.) 

Estimated 

Cost       

(Rs. in 

Lacs) 

Token 

EMD 

(Rs. in 

Lacs) 

TENDER 

FEE 

(in Rs.) 

Due date & 

time of receipt 

of Bid seals 

(envelopes) 

1 CFL Based Solar 

Street Lighting System  

10,000 2200.00 25.00  

15000/+ 

e-
tendering 

charges 

 

As per key 

dates 

 

 

2 LED Based Solar 

Street Lighting System 

10,000 1800.00 20.00 

3 CFL Based Solar 

Home Lighting System 

 (Model-1 ) 

10,000 970.00 10.00 

4 CFL Based Solar 

Home Lighting System  

(Model- 2) 

5 LED Based Solar 

Home Lighting System 

(Model-2) 

10,000 648.00 8.00 

6 LED Based Solar 

Home Lighting System 

(Model- 3) 
*Quantity shown above is estimated quantity and may change / vary as per actual requirement and 

demand of beneficiary. Bidders will not have any right to claim for any reduction in quantity if 

selected.   

* Work orders will be issued in pieces for any quantity from 5 pieces to 100-200 or more pieces at 

different places as per requirement of beneficiary. 

http://www.mprenewable.nic.in/


3.Tender documents can be purchased only online from http://www.mpeproc.gov.in by 

making online payment for the Tender Document Fees.  

4.The Bid Data should be filled in and the Bid Seals of all the envelopes and the 

documents which are to be uploaded by the Bidders should be submitted online as 

per time schedule (Key Dates). 
Purchase of Tender Start Date :               21-05-2014             19:00 

Pre bid meeting Date and Time:               04-06-2014            11:00   

Purchase of Tender End Date:                 10-06-2014             22:00 

Bid Submission End Date:                        11-06-2014             22:00   

Mandatory Submission (in original)  

Technical Bid & EMD (Envelope A & B) : 12-06-2014            up to 11:30 

Open Date  

Technical Bid & EMD (Envelope A & B) :  12-06-2014           from 12:00                                                  

Financial Bid (Envelope C)Open Date:      17-06-2014          15:00 
 

5. The Bidders shall have to submit their Bids online (decrypt the bids and re-

encrypt the bids) and upload the relevant documents forms as per time schedule 

(key Dates). 6.Original Technical Bid & Earnest Money Deposit should reach the 

office of the undersigned by 12/06/2014 upto 11.30 AM. 

7. Since the online Bidders are required to sign their bids online using Class III - 

Digital Certificates only, Bidders are advised to obtain the same at the earliest. For 

further information, Bidders are requested to contact at TATA CONSULTANCY 

SERVICES, 5
th
 Floor,D.B.Mall,M.P.Nagar, Bhopal, Phone-

18002748484,18002745454.  

(Note: It may take upto 7 working days to issue Digital Certificates.) 

8. Bidders intending to participate in the Tender are required to get themselves 

trained on the e-Procurement System. The Bidders are required to contact the 

Service Provider – TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES, 5
th
 

Floor,D.B.Mall,M.P.Nagar, Bhopal, Phone-18002748484,18002745454. 
9. The quantity mentioned above is tentative & is subjected to increase or decrease depending 

on the actual requirement at the time of placing order and resources available. 

10. The Earnest Money Deposit should be deposited in the form of crossed Demand Draft 

drawn in favour of „M.P. Urja Vikas Nigam Ltd. Bhopal‟, payable at Bhopal or in the form of 

F.D.R. in favour of „M.P. Urja Vikas Nigam Ltd. Bhopal‟ - A/C of the tenderer, from any 

Nationalized /Scheduled Bank (duly discharged), of the equivalent amount, valid up to 

31/1/2015 (No other form of EMD will be acceptable). The tender without EMD shall be 

rejected. 

11. All interested bidders can clarify their queries relating to the tender & e-

tendering process during Pre-Bid meeting organized  by MPUVN on 04-06-2014 at 

11.00 AM at Nigam‟s conference hall. 
12. Since the tender is being invited for “Standardization of Rates”, the lowest rates received 

and in turn approved by the competent authority would be the MPUVNL‟s approved rates. The 

work would be carried out by the successful (LOWEST THREE) tenderers on these rates. 

MPUVNL‟s approved rates as finalized by MPUVNL may be communicated to all other 

eligible tenderers. Initially approved rates would be offered to the tenderers who have quoted 

the rates up to 3rd lowest. If 2nd and/or 3rd lowest tenderers refuse to accept the approved 



rates next lowest tenderers would be offered to accept the approved rates. Finally, the approved 

rates would be offered to maximum up to three tenderers amongst first five lowest tenderers. 

The tenderers who accept the lowest rates shall be required to enter into an agreement with 

MPUVN for the approved rates and terms & conditions including price validity for placement 

of work orders up to 30/09/2015 and will be known as successful tenderer. The work would be 

allocated in the ratio of approximately 60% to L-1, 25% to L-2 and 15% to L-3 respectively (In 

case of refusal of L-2 and or L-3 the next lowest eligible tenderers would be offered to accept 

the approved rates and work would be allocated  in the given ratio i.e. 25% and 15% 

respectively). However, in case if third successful tenderer do not agree to work on approved 

rate (viz at L-1 rate) than work will be distributed between    L-1 and L-2 in the ratio of 70:30. 

Furthermore, 100% work will be allotted, in case if only one eligible tenderer is available. 

13. The Managing Director, M.P. Urja Vikas Nigam Ltd., Bhopal shall have full rights to accept 

or reject any or all the tenders, in part or full, without assigning any reason thereof.  

14. For further details or any querry please contact Executive Engineer SPV     

MPUVN,     Urja Bhawan, near - 5 no. Bus stop, Shivaji Nagar, Bhopal – 462016 

Tel. No: 0755-2553595, 2556566, 2767270 

15. Other details can be seen in the tender documents 

 

MANAGING DIRECTOR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


